

IN THE  
**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**  
DIVISION TWO

**ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS,**  
and  
**TERI MOORE**, in her official capacity  
as Custodian of Public Records for the  
University of Arizona,

Appellants,

vs.

**ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT  
LEGAL INSTITUTE,**

Appellee.

2CACV-2017-0002

Pima County Superior Court  
Cause No. C2013-4963

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

David W. Schnare  
The Free Market Environmental  
Law Clinic  
Az. Bar No. 888300  
9033 Brook Ford Rd.  
Burke, VA 22015  
(571) 243-7975  
[Schnare@FMELawClinic.org](mailto:Schnare@FMELawClinic.org)

Jonathan Riches  
Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional  
Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
Az. Bar No. 025712  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000, ext. 269  
[litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org](mailto:litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org)

*Attorneys for Energy & Environment Legal Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION, STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ALLOWABLE ISSUES .....	1
STANDARDS OF APPELLATE REVIEW .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Failure of the Trial Court to cite to A.R.S. § 15-1640 is not reversible error.....	3
II.   The Records at Issue should be Released under A.R.S. §15-1640.....	6
A.   The Purpose of §1640 is to Protect Trade Secrets and similar “secret sauces”.....	7
1.   The Legislature Intended to Protect Intellectual Property, not jobs, commentary, or emails.....	9
2.   The “Subject Matter of the Records” are the ideas with which the IPCC Study was Concerned.....	12
B.   The Structure of A.R.S. §15-1640 Establishes the Purpose of the Statute and resolves latent ambiguities. ....	15
C.   The Records E&E Sought Contain Subject Matter that has become Available to the General Public. ....	18
III.  The Court applied the Construct of §1640.....	19
A.   Initial Application of §1640.....	19
B.   Application of §1640 on Remand .....	22
IV.  Misapprehension of Federal Rules.....	24
V.   The Trial Court’s Application of the Mathews Test was NOT Clearly Erroneous. ....	28
A.   The Trial Court’s Factual Findings are Without Error. ....	28
1.   The Standard of Review.....	28
2.   The Mathews Analysis.....	31
B.   This Court Should Rely on the Trial Court’s Findings.....	41
VI.  The California and Virginia Cases Are Unpersuasive and Improperly Applied.....	43

A. Humane Society Supports E&E’s Argument.....43  
B. The Virginia Case Can Not Apply to the Arizona Statute.....48  
VII. Disclosure of emails does not harm a Constitutionally Protected Right .51  
A. Academic Freedom is not a Constitutionally Protected Right.....51  
B. Transparency in the Academy is Essential to Good Public Policy .....54  
CONCLUSION .....59  
EXHIBIT 1 .....60  
CERTIFICATED OF COMPLIANCE.....61  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....62  
NOTICE OF INTENT TO CLAIM ATTORNEY’S FEES .....63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Tradition Institute v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 287 Va. 330 (Va. 2014).....	49
<i>Amparano v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 208 Ariz. 370 (Ariz. Ct. App. Div. 2, 2004).....	22
<i>Ariz. Chuck Wagon Serv., Inc. v. Barenburg</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 235 (1972).....	30, 41
<i>Arizona Bd. of Regents v. Phoenix Newspapers</i> , 167 Ariz. 254 (1991).....	passim
<i>Arizona Cent. Credit Union v. Holden</i> , 432 P.2d 276 (Ariz. App. 1967) .....	43
<i>Associated Aviation Underwriters v. Wood</i> , 209 Ariz. 137 (App. Div 2. 2004).....	29
<i>C&amp;I Eng'g, LLC v. Performance Improvement of Va.</i> , 2012 Ariz. App. Unpub. LEXIS 474 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....	4
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	52
<i>Cox Ariz. Publ'ns, Inc. v. Collings</i> , App. 175 Ariz. 11 (App. 1998).....	48
<i>Cox Ariz. Publications v. Collins</i> , 169 Ariz. 189 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991).....	16, 31
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>De Santis v. Dixon</i> , 72 Ariz. 345 (Ariz. 1951) .....	43
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	24
<i>DeSantiago v. Pargas</i> , 2009 Ariz. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1518 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009) .....	30
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262, 1275 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	54
<i>Energy &amp; Env't Legal Inst. v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2015 Ariz. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1468.....	2, 9, 22, 29
<i>Estate of Braden v. State</i> , 228 Ariz. 323 (2011).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973) .....	13
<i>Felder v. Physiotherapy Assocs.</i> , 215 Ariz. 154 (App. 2007) .....	29, 41
<i>Gravel Res. v. Hills</i> , 217 Ariz. 33 (App. 2007) .....	29
<i>Hahn v. Pima County</i> , 200 Ariz. 167 (App. 2001).....	22

<i>Hasson v. Commonwealth</i> , 2006 Va. App. LEXIS 225 (Va. Ct. App. May 23, 2006) .....	57
<i>Hernandez v. Williams</i> , 829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. Ariz., 2016) .....	15
<i>Industrial Comm'n v. Holohan</i> , 97 Ariz. 122 (Ariz. 1964).....	44
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	53
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	15
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	4, 6, 24
<i>Meyer v. Warner</i> , 104 Ariz. 44 (1968) .....	3, 43
<i>Moorehead v. Arnold</i> , 130 Ariz. 503 (App. 1981) .....	31
<i>Pa. State Univ. v. State Empl'es. Ret. Bd.</i> , 594 Pa. 244, 935 A.2d 530 (2007) .....	41
<i>Planned Parenthood Comm. of Phoenix, Inc. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 92 Ariz. 231 (1962) .....	11, 53
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. NIH</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002)..	27
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..	27
<i>RHJ Med. Ctr., Inc. v. City of DuBois</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 723 (W.D. Pa. 2010) .....	4
<i>Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel</i> , 726 F.3d 1124, 1130 (9th Cir. Cal. 2013).....	4
<i>Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48 of Maricopa Cty. v. KPNX Broad. Co.</i> , 191 Ariz. 297 (1998).....	2
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm'r of Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	53
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 142 Ariz. 592 (1984).....	11
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 205 Ariz. 64 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Nereim</i> , 234 Ariz. 105 (Ariz. Ct. App., 2014) .....	7, 11
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 137 Ariz. 468 (1983) .....	7
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	52
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>W. Corr. Group, Inc. v. Tierney</i> , 208 Ariz. 583 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2004) ....	13
<i>Ziegfield Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2016 Ariz. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1254 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2016) .....	4

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. 3710a(c)(7)(A) .....26  
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4.) .....26  
A.R.S. § 15-1640..... passim  
A.R.S. § 39-121.....2  
A.R.S. §15-1640(C) ..... 8, 12, 20, 23  
A.R.S. §44-401(4).....9  
Virginia Code §2.2-3705.4 .....49

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary .....13  
Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act.....27  
Oxford English Dictionary.....13  
Random House Dictionary.....13  
Senate Committee on Commerce and Energy .....10  
The Fifth Branch: Science Advisors as Policymakers.....58  
U.S. DoEd., Digest of Education Statistics, Table 315.10 .....55  
U.S. DoEd., Digest of Education Statistics, Table 317.40 .....55  
University of Arizona Computer and Network Access Agreement Policy (IS-700)  
.....32  
University of Chicago NORC General Social Survey.....57  
William Shakespeare, *Romeo and Juliet* act 2, sc. 2 .....4

**Rules**

ARCAP Rule 13(b) .....1

**Regulations**

2 CFR 200.314(e).....26
